RESOLUTION 1838

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4 IN THE AMOUNT OF
$19,346.12 FOR THE RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING 12” WATER MAIN FOR
THE COLLEGE STREET BRIDGE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the College Street Bridge Project is critical to the flow of transportation
in the West Branch Community; and

WHEREAS, this project exist in an area with older infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, this change order adjusts the contract amount due to modifications to the
project that ultimately resulted spending more than initially budgeted; and

WHEREAS, these expenses are related to the relocation of an existing 12” water main
due to elevation changes and the conflict with the proposed storm sewer, the medications to the
SW-511 intakes to lower them to gutter elevation, and the removal of the manholes and
sanitary sewer discovered behind both abutments of the bridge; and

WHEREAS, V&K has reviewed and acknowledged the justification for the expenses
of excavation, subgrade stabilization required for the aforementioned change; and

WHEREAS, these project expenses amount to $19,346.12 in unforeseen project cost.

WHEREAS, it 1s now necessary to approve change order #4 in the amount of
$19,346.12 for the College Street Bridge Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of West Branch, that
Change Order #4 in the amount of $19,346.12 in additional project expense to the College
Street Bridge Project fund is approved.

* sk Kk k k ok %k

Passed and approved this 16" day of September, 2019.

4 al

Rog,évr Laug/ﬂiim Maiyor -

AI.T?T(‘ ( /]
QY

/
(A

Redmond Jones iI, Cify’Administrator/Clerk




